Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410



புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

அதிகாரம்	பெற்ற வெளியீ	டு Publiée p	oar Autorité		Published by Authority
no.	புதுச்சேரி	செவ்வாய்க்கிழமை	2025 @6°	ரப்ரவர் மீ	11 a
	Poudouchéry	Mardi	11	Février	2025 (22 Magha 1946)
	Puducherry	Tuesday	11th	February	2025

பொருளடக்கம் SOMMAIRES CONTENTS

	பக்கம்		Pag	e	P	age
மாவட்ட நீதிபதியால் எடுக்கப்படும் மேல்நடவடிக்கைகள்	54	Procédure du Magistrate de District	54	Procedings of the District Magistrate		54
அரசு அறிவிக்கைகள்	65	Notifications du Gouvernement	65	6 Government Notifications		65
ஏல அறிவிப்பு	72	Vente publique	72	2 Auction notice	••	72
ஆபத்தான நிறுவனங்கள்	73	Etablissements dangereux	73	B Dangerous Establishments		73
சாற்றறிக்கைகள்	75	Annonces	. 75	5 Announcements		75
திருத்தம்	80	Corrigendum	80) Corrigendum		80

						Pawner		Pledge Articl	e		ate
	e e	Ple	dge Loan			T durie.			We	ight	oroxima Value
S.No Catologue	Catologu SI.No	Date	No.	Amount	Name	F/o, H/o, D/o Name	Address	Districption of the Article	Blog	Silver	Approximate Value
272	272	28/12/20	E.4148	3500	VELU	ELUMALAI	MUTHIALPET	TWO SILVER PLATE TWO SILVER TUMBLER ONE SILVER KUNGUMA SIMMI ONE SILVER KINNAM		173.000	11868
273	273	30/12/20	E.4161	2500	BANUMATI	MANI	MUTHIALPET	ONE RING	0.800		4200
274	274	30/12/20	E.4166	5000	AMUDHA	SELVARAJ	LAWSPET	ONE RING	1.900		9975
275	275	30/12/20	E.4172	450	MANIVANAN	MADHIVANAN	SAMIPILLAI THOTTAM	ONE SILVER GURUMATH		14.000	960
276	276	30/12/20	E.4180	6000	DHANALAKSHMI	CHANDRASEGAR	MUTHIALPET	ONE KASU	1.800		8775
277	277	31/12/20	E.4186	5700	PRITHVIRAJ	RAMU	SOLAI NAGAR	ONE THALI PLATE	2.100		10238
278	278	31/12/20	E.4192	3000	NASIMA	ANWAR BADSHA	КОТАККИРАМ	ONE RING	1.000		5250
279	279	31/12/20	E.4196	2000	MANIVANAN	MADHIVANAN	SAMIPILLAI THOTTAM	ONE STONED RING	0.700		3413
280	280	31/12/20	E.4197	4300	EZHILARASI	VENUGOPAL	CHINNA KALAPET	ONE VALASIPU WITH ARAKU ONE PAIR SILVER GOLUSU	1.000		525
				0	EZHILARASI	VENUGOPAL		ONE PAIR SILVER GOLUSU		45.000	308
				32450							6301

SI.No.	Details of Articles	No of Articles	Total Pledge Amount	Approximate Value	
1	Gold Jewels	215	2669685	4521051	
2	Silver Jewels	71	111910	312735	
3	Brasses Vessels	0	0	0	
	TOTAL	286	2785195	4833786	

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

PLANNING AND RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 09 /PRD/2025/704, Puducherry, dated 20th January 2025).

ORDER

In continuation of the G.O. Ms. No. 05/PRD/Estt./A1/2018/934, dated 15-02-2018 of this Department, the tentative Seniority List of Deputy Directors of Planning and Research Department for seniority nos. 23 to 26 was circulated to the concerned Officers *vide* this Department's Memorandum No. 1-37/85-PRD/A1/2013/587, dated 22-10-2024 of this Department, calling for objections, if any and informing them that if, no objections were received, their seniority would be fixed as indicated in the memorandum. Whereas, no objections to the ranking of the seniority have been received from the concerned officers.

2. It is therefore decided that the final Seniority List of Deputy Directors (Group 'B', Gazetted) will be as indicated below:

			SENIORITY	LIST			
Sl. No.	Seniority No.	Name of the Deputy Directo	Department/ r office in which working/ retired	Date of birth	Category	whether promotee or direct recruitee	Date of regular appointment in the grade of Deputy Director
(1)(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	
		Thiru/Tmt.:					
1.	23	V. Jayaraman	Directorate of Health and Family Welfare, Puducherry.	15-06-1965	UR	Promotee	01-06-2018
2.	24	P. Ezhilarassy (Retired).	Directorate of School Education, Puducherry.	24-03-1964	SC	Promotee	01-06-2018
3.	25	K. Thirumalai	Planning and Research Department, Puducherry.	12-07-1979	UR	Promotee	15-03-2024
4.	26	A. Swaminaden	Planning and Research Department, Puducherry.	09-07-1974	UR	Promotee	15-03-2024

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

R. SHEELA,

Under Secretary to Government (Planning).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (AGRICULTURE)

(G.O. Ms. No. 45/Ag., Puducherry, dated 24th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

Thiru P. Dhanasekaran, Joint Director of Agriculture, Office of the Additional Director of Agriculture (T&V), Puducherry, is admitted into retirement on superannuation with effect from the afternoon of 31-01-2025.

(By order)

SUNDARARAJAN. P,

Deputy Secretary to Government (Agriculture).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

LABOUR DEPARTMENT DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING

No. M/340/2025-Supdt-AD(Trg.)/07.

Puducherry, dated 27th January 2025.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby informed that the original Final Trade Certificates (SCVT) and Mark Statements (SCVT) of the ex-trainees as mentioned below are reported to have been lost beyond the scope of recovery:

Sl. No.	Name of the ITI	Name of the Trainee	Name of the Trade	Year of Passing
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi:

1. NSC Bose Government ITI, Yanam. Korukonda Siva Pikasho Mechanic Motor Vehicle 2021

11 February	2025]	LA GAZETTE DE L'I	EIAI	6/
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
		Thiru/Tmt./Selvi:		
2. NSC Bo	se Government ITI, Yanam.	Malladi Satti Raju	Mechanic Motor Vehicle	2021

Hence, it is proposed to issue duplicate Final Trade Certificates (SCVT) and Mark Statements to the above candidates. If, the Final Trade Certificates (SCVT) and Mark Statements are found by anybody, it should be sent to the undersigned, as these are no longer valid.

P. SARAVANAN,

Assistant Director (Training)-cum-Controller of Examinations.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 3/2025, Puducherry, dated 28th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 7 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, the Government of Puducherry, hereby constitutes an Independent multi-disciplinary "Expert Group" comprising the following Members to evaluate the Social Impact Assessment (SIA) report submitted by the Social Impact Assessment Team in connection with acquisition of land at R.S.No. 217/3pt., of 38-Saram Revenue Village in Oulgaret Taluk to an extent of 00.05.80 H.A.C. for the public purpose *viz.*, "Establishment of 110/22KV Gas Insulated Sub-Station at Lawspet, Puducherry", for the requisition Department, *viz.*, the Electricity Department, Puducherry.

Sl. No.	Name and Designation	Department/Organization	
(1)	(2)	(3)	
	Γhiru/Tmt./Selvi :		
1.	The Commissioner	Oulgaret Municipality, Oulgaret.	Chairperson
2.	The Chief Town Planner	Town and Country Planning Department, Puducherry.	
3.	Dr. C. Aruna, Assistant Professor	Department of Sociology, Pondicherry University.	
4.	Dr. C. Sathish Kumar, Assistant Professor.	Department of Social Work, Pondicherry University.	
5.	The Executive Engineer	Oulgaret Municipality, Oulgaret.	
6.	G. Mohan	Sharan Society of Pondicherry, No. 41, 3rd Cross, Kurinji Nagar, Lawspet, Puducherry.	
7.	Sr. Arokiya Selvi	Joy Home, Immaculate Heart of Mary Social Service Society, No. 36, Uppalam Road, Colas Nagar, Puducherry.	

The Expert Group shall make its recommendations within a period of two months from the date of its constitution.

(By order of the Hon'ble Lieutenant-Governor)

KULOTHUNGAN. A. I.A.S., Special Secretary to Government (Revenue).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 03/Lab./AIL/S/2025, Puducherry, dated 28th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Ravikumar Distilleries Ltd., Puducherry and All India United Trade Union Centre (AIUTUC), over strike in respect of the unfair Labour in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated vide G.O. Ms. No. 20/9/Lab./L., dated 23-05-1991 of the Labour Department, Puducherry, to exercise of the powers conferred by clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by the Secretary to Government (Labour) that the said dispute be referred to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, for adjudication. The Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether the dispute raised by the Trade Union All India United Trade Union Centre (AIUTUC), against the management of M/s. Ravikumar Distilleries Ltd., Puducherry, over strike in respect of unfair Labour practices is legal and justified?
 - (b) If justified, what relief they are entitled to?
- (c) To compute the relief, if any, awarded in terms of money, if it can be so computed.

(By order)

S. SANDIRAKUMARAN,
Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 04/Lab./AIL/S/2025, Puducherry, dated 28th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Thermoplastic India Ltd., Puducherry and Thiru. R. Thanigachalam, over reinstatement with continuity of services, back wages and other attendant benefits in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated vide G.O. Ms. No. 20/9/Lab./L., dated 23-05-1991, of the Labour Department, Puducherry, to exercise of the powers conferred by clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by the Secretary to Government (Labour), that the said dispute be referred to the Labour Court, Puducherry, for adjudication. The Labour Court, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Labour Court, Puducherry, within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether the dispute raised by the petitioner Thiru. R. Thanigachalam against the management of M/s. Thermoplastic India Ltd., Puducherry, over reinstatement with continuity of services, back wages and other attendant benefits is justified or not?
 - (b) If justified, give appropriate directions.
- (c) To compute the relief, if any, awarded in terms of money, if it can be so computed.

(By order)

S. SANDIRAKUMARAN, Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 05/Lab./AIL/S/2025, Puducherry, dated 28th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Thermoplastic India Ltd., Puducherry and Thiru. J. Ilanchezhiyan, over reinstatement with continuity of services, back wages and other attendant benefits, in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated vide G.O. Ms. No. 20/9/Lab./L., dated 23-05-1991, of the Labour Department, Puducherry, to exercise of the powers conferred by clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by Secretary to Government (Labour), that the said dispute be referred to the Labour Court, Puducherry, for adjudication. The Labour Court, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Labour Court, Puducherry, within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether the dispute raised by the petitioner Thiru. J. Ilanchezhiyan against the management of M/s. Thermoplastic India Ltd., Puducherry, over reinstatement with continuity of services, back wages and other attendant benefits is justified or not?
 - (b) If justified, give appropriate directions.
- (c) To compute the relief, if any, awarded in terms of money, if it can be so computed.

(By order)

S. SANDIRAKUMARAN,
Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 06/Lab./AIL/S/2025, Puducherry, dated 28th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Sri Venkateswara Medical College Hospital and Research Centre, Ariyur, Puducherry and All India United Trade Union Centre (AIUTUC), over reinstatement of Thiru K. Ezhumalai along with continuity of service, back wages and other benefits in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated vide G.O. Ms. No. 20/9/Lab./L., dated 23-05-1991 of the Labour Department, Puducherry, to exercise of the powers conferred by clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by Secretary to Government (Labour) that the said dispute be referred to the Labour Court, Puducherry, for adjudication. The Labour Court, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Labour Court, Puducherry, within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (i) Whether the dispute raised by the All India United Trade Union Centre (AIUTUC) against the management of M/s. Sri Venkateswara Medical College Hospital and Research Centre, Ariyur, Puducherry, over reinstatement of Thiru K. Ezhumalai along with continuity of service, back wages and other benefits is justified or not?
- (ii) If justified, what relief the petitioner is entitled to?
- (iii) To compute the relief, if any, awarded in terms of money, if it can be so computed.

(By order)

S. SANDIRAKUMARAN, Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 07/Lab./AIL/S/2025, Puducherry, dated 28th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. MRF Ltd., Puducherry and MRF Thozhilalar Viduthalai Munnai (MRF LLF), over violation of 12(3) LTS towards introduction of MES (Manufacturing Excellence System), in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated vide G.O. Ms. No. 20/9/Lab./L., dated 23-05-1991 of the Labour Department, Puducherry, to exercise the powers conferred by clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by the Secretary to Government (Labour) that the said dispute be referred to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, for adjudication. The Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether the dispute raised by the Trade Union MRF Thozhilalar Viduthalai Munnai (MRF LLF) (Regd. 1669/RTU/2011) against the management of M/s. MRF Ltd., Puducherry, over violation of 12(3) settlement, dated 26-05-2020 (LTS) towards the monetary loss of wages by introducing, MES (Manufacturing Excellence System) is justified or not?
- (b) If justified, what relief the workers represented by the said Union (list of workers enclosed in the Annexure) are entitled to?
- (c) To compute the relief, if any, awarded in terms of money, if, it can be so computed?

(By order)

S. SANDIRAKUMARAN,

Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

ANNEXURE

List of workers of MRF Thozhilalar Viduthalai Munnai (MRF LLF) affected due to introduction of MES:

Sl. No.	Name	
(1)	(2)	

- 1. K. Sengeni
- 2. K. Manimaran
- 3. M. Rajini
- 4. M. Sakthivel
- 5. T. Vijayachandru
- 6. K. Sugumar
- 7. A. Andavar
- 8. R. Anandharaj
- 9. S. Selvakumar
- 10. A. Manikandan
- 11. V. Kannadasan
- 12. A. Bakyaraj
- 13. P. Periyasamy
- 14. V. Sindhan
- 15. J. Selvam
- 16. S. Krishnakumar
- 17. A. Veeraragavan
- 18. U. Karthikeyan
- 19. A. Sureshkumar
- 20. R. Prabu
- 21. N. Rajavelu
- 22. S. Pandiaraj
- 23. V. Prabu
- 24. J. Padrasalam
- 25. R. Ravivaraman
- 26. N. Perumal
- 27. K. Neelamegavanan
- 28. M. Thamizhvanan
- 29. T. Prabakaran
- 30. N. Sasikumar
- 31. A. Rajasekar
- 32. V. Deivamani
- 33. R. Balakrishnan
- 34. M. Santhanam
- 35. K. Sundharamurthy
- 36. R. Sambathkumar
- 37. V. Murali

(1) (2)

- 38. R. Santhamoorthy
- 39. A. Vetrivel
- 40. K. Rajesh
- 41. I. Iyyappan
- 42. S. Karunakaran
- 43. M. Raveendran
- 44. N. Sridhar
- 45. J. Vijay
- 46. R. Thulasidas
- 47. S. Vijayakumar
- 48. U. Thirumalai
- 49. D. Venkadesan
- 50. K. Kalidas
- 51. M. Vetrivel
- 52. M. Pushpanathan
- 53. A. Kirubanandhan
- 54. K. Jayaraj
- 55. S. Suresh
- 56. I. Imayavarmban
- 57. V. Parthiban
- 58. R. Thamizhan
- 59. R. Saranraj
- 60. K. Jayakumar

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 08/Lab./AIL/S/2025, Puducherry, dated 28th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Solara Active Pharma Science Ltd., Kalapet, Puducherry and Thiru R. Prakash, over non-employment and bonus for 2 years in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 20/9/Lab./L., dated 23-05-1991, of the Labour Department, Puducherry, to exercise of the powers conferred by clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by the Secretary

to Government (Labour), that the said dispute be referred to the Labour Court, Puducherry, for adjudication. The Labour Court, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Labour Court, Puducherry, within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether any employer-employee relationship exists between the petitioner Thiru R. Prakash and the management of M/s. Solara Active Pharma Science Ltd., Kalapet, Puducherry?
- (b) If so, whether the dispute raised by the petitioner against the management of M/s. Solara Active Pharma Science Ltd., Kalapet, Puducherry, over non-employment and bonus for 2 years is legal and justified?
 - (c) If justified, what relief the petitioner is entitled to?
- (d) To compute the relief, if any, awarded in terms of money, if it can be so computed.

(By order)

S. Sandirakumaran,

Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (HOUSING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 2/2025-Hg., Puducherry, dated 29th January 2025)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Thiru S. Sridarane, Senior Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department, Puducherry, is deemed to have been admitted into retirement on the afternoon of 30-11-2024.

(By order)

S. MURUGESAN,

Under Secretary to Government (Housing).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

[G.O. Ms. No. 05/DP&AR-SS.II(1), Puducherry, dated 30th January 2025]

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, the following Superintendents shall retire from service with effect from the afternoon of 31-01-2025.

Sl. Name of the official, designation and No. Department/Office

(1) (2)

Thiruvalargal:

R. Palani,
 Superintendent,
 Adi Dravidar Welfare and Scheduled Tribes
 Welfare Department, Puducherry.

 P. Sivalingam, Superintendent, Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries, Puducherry. (1) (2)

Thiruvalargal:

3. A. Parameswaran, Superintendent,

Thanthai Periyar Government Higher Secondary School, Kovilpathu, Karaikal.

(By order)

V. Jaisankar,

Under Secretary to Government (Personnel).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY FINANCE DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 12/FD/F2/A2/2024-25, Puducherry, dated 30th May 2024)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Thiru Pramod Kumar. P, Junior Accounts Officer, Public Works Department, Mahe, is admitted into retirement on the afternoon of 31-05-2024.

(By order)

RATNAGHOSH KISHOR CHAURE,
Deputy Secretary to Government (Finance).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, FOOD CELL

Puducherry, dated 04th February 2025.

AUCTION NOTICE

The Petroleum Pump Dealers are hereby informed that the seized 5800 litres of diesel in Crime No. 03/2024 of the Food Cell Police Station. The same will be disposed off in as-is-where-is condition by auction on 18-02-2025 at 11.00 a.m.

Terms and Conditions

- 1. The sealed covers should be addressed to the Superintendent of Police, Food Cell Police Station, duly superscribing on the envelope as "Auction for purchase of diesel" should reach the Office of the Inspector of Police, Mahe Circle, Mahe on or before 5.00 p.m. on 17-02-2025. The sealed covers will be opened at 11.00 a.m. on 18-02-2025 in the presence of tenderers present if any, in the Office of the Circle Inspector of Police, Mahe Police Station Complex, Mahe Main Road, Mahe-673 310 (rate quote per litre for each seized items of diesel separately if any variation).
 - 2. The diesel auctioned would be awarded to the highest bidder on the spot.
- 3. The intending bidders should deposit an earnest money deposit of ₹ 500 (Rupees five hundred only) Demand Draft to be drawn in favour of "The Superintendent of Police, Food Cell Police Station, Puducherry" along with sealed bid. The earnest money deposit of the unsuccessful tenderers will be refunded on the same day soon after completion of auction.
- 4. The successful bidder should pay the entire amount soon after the completion of the auction and should clear the auctioned diesel at his/her own arrangement/cost before 5.00 p.m. on the same day, failing which the Station will not be held responsible either for the safe custody or loss or damage of items once the auction is over.